PUBLIC NOTICE

ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT *PUBLIC HEARING*

THE ST. LANDRY PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY GIVES **NOTICE THAT IT** WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 16th, 2022, AT OLD CITY MARKET LOCATED AT 131 W. BELLEVUE STREET, OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA.

THE HEARING IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECEIVING ANY AND ALL OBJECTIONS FROM THE GENERAL PUBLIC IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOLLOWING:

5:30 p.m.

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-015 (Sponsored by Councilman Dexter Q. Brown)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ST. LANDRY PARISH ORDINANCE CHAPTER 36, ARTICLE IX, THREE-WAY INTERSECTIONS, SECTION 36-200 so that the intersection of Acadiana Road and Airline Road will be included on the list of roads in St. Landry Parish that are designated as three-way intersections.

WHEREAS, St. Landry Parish Ordinance Chapter 36, Article IX, Three-way Intersections, Section 36-200 lists the roads in St. Landry Parish that are designated as three-way intersections.

WHEREAS, this Ordinance amends St. Landry Parish Ordinance Chapter 36, Article IX, Three-way Intersections, Section 36-200 so that the intersection of Acadiana Road and Airline Road, will be included on the list of roads in St. Landry Parish that are designated as three-way intersections.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL FOR ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT that a three-way stop sign shall be placed at the intersection of Acadiana Road and Airline Road and Chapter 36, Article IX, Three-way Intersections, Section 36-200 is hereby amended as follows:

The following roads are hereby designated as three-way intersections:

- (1) The intersection of Fort Hamilton Drive and Meadow Circle;
- (2) The intersection of Fort Hamilton Drive and Chrysanthemum Drive;
- (3) The intersection of Fort Hamilton Drive and Leisure Drive:
- (4) The intersection of Knute Rockne Drive and Kenneth Boagni Sr., Drive;
- (5) The intersection of Tillou Andrus Drive and Cedar Grove Drive in Linwood East Subdivision;
- (6) The intersection of Hellen Garland Drive and Garrigue Drive;
- (7) Greenbriar Subdivision:
- a. The intersection of Thelma Drive and Martha Drive;
- b. The intersection of Thelma Drive and Edward Drive;

- c. The intersection of Thelma Drive and David Drive;
- (8) The intersection of McNeese and Clover Streets;
- (9) The intersection of McNeese and Blue Streets;
- (10) The intersection of McNeese and Leday Streets;
- (11) The intersection of McNeese and Recard Streets;
- (12) The intersection of Kenneth Boagni, Sr., and Tillou Andrus Drives; and Shoeshone.
- (13) The intersection of Goyo Road and Eugene Soileau Road
- (14) The intersection of Frilot Cove Road and Raiders Road
- (15) The intersection of Frilot Cove Road and Watson lane
- (16) The intersection of School Road and Summner Road
- (17) The intersection of Acadiana Road and Airline Road

5:45 p.m.

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-016 (Sponsored by Councilman Wayne Ardoin)

Revised St. Landry Parish Animal Ordinances Sec. 8-1 - 8-50. Full Ordinance can be viewed at St. Landry Parish website https://stlandrypg.org under Parish Notices section. A copy can also be picked up at St. Landry Parish Government Office Courthouse Suite 133 or Council Office 131 West Bellevue Street Opelousas, La 70570.

BY ORDER OF ST. LANDRY PARISH COUNCIL /sVivian Olivier, Chairwoman

Sherell Jordan, Council Clerk
St. Landry Parish Council
P.O. Drawer 100, Opelousas, LA 70570
Telephone Number: 337-942-6863

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Sherell Jordan or Karen Barlow at 337-942-6863 describing the assistance that is necessary.



Jessie Bellard Parish President

ST. LANDRY PARISH COUNCIL

P.O. Box 100 – Opelousas, Louisiana 70571 Telephone 337-942-6863 – Fax 337-942-6860 www.stlandrypg.org

November 10, 2022

Jerry Red Jr. District 1

Nancy Carriere District 2

Easton Shelvin District 3

Mildred Thierry

District 4

Harold Taylor District 5

Gil Savoy District 6

Alvin Stelly District 7

Vivian Olivier District 8

Wayne Ardoin District 9

Dexter Q. Brown District 10

Timmy Lejeune District 11

Jimmie Edwards District 12

Coby Clavier District 13

Sherell Jordan Council Clerk

Karen Barlow Asst. Council Clerk NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a ST. LANDRY PARISH COUNCIL

MEETING has been called and will be held as stated below:

DATE:

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2022

TIME:

6:00 P.M.

LOCATION:

OLD CITY MARKET, 131 WEST BELLEVUE STREET,

OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA

This is an important meeting and you are urged to attend.

BY ORDER OF THE ST. LANDRY PARISH COUNCIL /s/ Vivian Olivier, Chairwoman

Sherell Jordan, Council Clerk St. Landry Parish Council P.O. Drawer 100, Opelousas, LA 70570 Telephone Number: 337-942-6863

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Sherell Jordan at 337-942-6863 describing the assistance that is necessary.